Share capital breakdown before and after the Transaction

Breakdown information about Atos Origin's share capital and voting rights as at 1 April 2011:

Proportion of the total share capital

Proportion of total share capital
as at 31 March 2011 In % of stake in capital

Non-diluted basis Diluted basis*

Before the Contribution 1% 0.91%
After the Contribution 0.85% 0.78%
After the Contribution and the conversion of the issued
Bonds into shares

0.80% 0.74%

*The calculation on a diluted basis assumes that (i) all Atos Origin stock options which are in the money as at 31 December 2010 on the basis of an
Atos Origin share value as at 31 December 2010 (and not those out of the money), thus 39.84 euros, have been exercised and (ii) all the 2009 Bonds
have been converted.

Potentially dilutive instruments are described in sections C.3.3.7 Note 10 and D.7.8.7  of Atos Origin “Document de Référence 2010”.

 Before Contribution  After Contribution  After Contribution and conversion
of the Bonds

 Number of
shares

%
shares

%
voting
rights

Number of
shares

%
shares

% voting
rights

Number of
shares

%
shares

% voting
rights

Financière
Daunou 17

17,442,800 24.93% 25.02% 17,442,800 21.15% 21.22% 17,442,800 19.86% 19.91%

Siemens 0 0.00% 0.00% 12,483,153 15.14% 15.19% 17,865,284 20.34% 20.40%
FMR Llc 3,498,744 5.00% 5.02% 3,498,744 4.24% 4.26% 3,498,744 3.98% 3.99%
Board of
Directors

14,640 0.02% 0.02% 14,640 0.02% 0.02% 14,640 0.02% 0.02%

Employees 2,523,605 3.61% 3.62% 2,523,605 3.06% 3.07% 2,523,605 2.87% 2.88%
Treasury shares 253,551 0.36% 0.00% 253,551 0.31% 0% 253,551 0.29% 0.00%
Free float 46,243,261 66.08% 66.32% 46,243,261 56.08% 56.25% 46,243,261 52.64% 52.80%
TOTAL  69,976,601 100% 100% 82,459,754 100% 100% 87,841,885 100% 100%

13/257

Effect of the issuance of Atos Origin shares in consideration for the Contribution and of the potential
conversion of the Bonds on the proportion of consolidated shareholders’ equity

Proportion of consolidated shareholders’
equity as at 31 March 2011 In EUR

Non-diluted basis* Diluted basis

Before the Contribution 23.16 25.64

After the Contribution* 24.68 26.69

After the Contribution and conversion of the issued Bonds
into shares* 26.02 27.81

*The calculation on a non-diluted basis is determined from the number of outstanding shares.

The calculation on a diluted basis assumes that (i) all Atos Origin stock options which are in the money as at 31 December 2010 on the basis of an
Atos Origin share value as at 31 December 2010 (and not those out of the money), thus 39.84 euros, have been exercised and (ii) all the 2009 Bonds
have been converted.

Potentially dilutive instruments are described in sections C.3.3.7 Note 10 and D.7.8.7 “Document de Référence 2010”.

*Contribution premium was computed based on the issue price of the new ordinary shares of Atos Origin used for the purpose of calculating the

[…]

The director designated by Siemens will be: Dr. Roland BUSCH

A description of Mr. Busch's functions and principal activities is provided below:

• Background: Studied physics at the Friedrich Alexander University in Erlangen-Nuremberg, (Germany) and at
the University of Grenoble (France),
Doctorate from Friedrich Alexander University
Dipl.-Phys., Dr. rer.nat.

• Main positions held:

Member of the Management Board of Siemens AG
CEO Sector Infrastructure & Cities – CEO Cluster Asia-Pacific

• Other directorships (as of May 31, 2010):

Within the Siemens Group

Chairman of the Board of Directors of Siemens Ltd., Beijing
Legal Representative of Siemens Ltd., Beijing
Member of the Advisory Board (Beirat) of STA GmbH
President of the Board (Verwaltungsrat) of Siemens Schweiz AG, Zürich
Member of the Compensation Committee of Siemens Industry, Inc., Wilmington, USA
Member of the Board of Directors of Siemens Industry, Inc., Wilmington, USA

 Before Contribution  After Contribution  After Contribution and conversion
of the Bonds

 Number of
shares

%
shares

%
voting
rights

Number of
shares

%
shares

% voting
rights

Number of
shares

%
shares

% voting
rights

Financière
Daunou 17

17,442,800 24.93% 25.02% 17,442,800 21.15% 21.22% 17,442,800 19.86% 19.91%

Siemens 0 0.00% 0.00% 12,483,153 15.14% 15.19% 17,865,284 20.34% 20.40%
FMR Llc 3,498,744 5.00% 5.02% 3,498,744 4.24% 4.26% 3,498,744 3.98% 3.99%
Board of
Directors

14,640 0.02% 0.02% 14,640 0.02% 0.02% 14,640 0.02% 0.02%

Employees 2,523,605 3.61% 3.62% 2,523,605 3.06% 3.07% 2,523,605 2.87% 2.88%
Treasury shares 253,551 0.36% 0.00% 253,551 0.31% 0% 253,551 0.29% 0.00%
Free float 46,243,261 66.08% 66.32% 46,243,261 56.08% 56.25% 46,243,261 52.64% 52.80%
TOTAL  69,976,601 100% 100% 82,459,754 100% 100% 87,841,885 100% 100%

71/257

Outside Siemens

Siemens Representative in the Board of Trustees of the German-Chinese Forum (Deutsch-Chinesischen
Forum)
Siemens Representative at the Board of Trustees of the Asia-Pacific Forum (Asien-Pazifik Forum Berlin
(APFB))
Member of the Joint Unit for Electro Mobility (GGEMO - Gemeinsame Geschäftsstelle Elektromobilität der
Bundesregierung)

• Positions held during the last five years:

President and CEO of Siemens VDO Automotive Asia Pacific Co. Ltd., Shanghai, China
Head of the Mass Transit Division of the Transportation Systems Group (TS), Erlangen
Head of the Corporate Strategies (CD ST) of the Corporate Development Department (CD), Munich

[…]

combinations”, notably involving recognition of any identifiable intangible fixed assets, and the
determination of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

The Pro forma adjustments and reclassifications presented hereafter were prepared on a preliminary basis and the
performance of all of these procedures that could not be done as described hereabove would have resulted in
additional adjustments.

Pro forma Financial Information is provided solely for illustrative purposes and, therefore, is not necessarily indicative
of the result of operations or financial position of the new group that might have been achieved if the Contribution had
been effective at 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010, respectively. Further, such information is not necessarily
indicative of the result of operations or financial position of the new group that may, or may not be expected to occur in
the future.

81/257

B.7.1 ATOS ORIGIN  AND SIS PRO FORMA  NON AUDITED  BALANCE  SHEET AS OF 31
DECEMBER  2010

(in EUR million)
Historical Atos
Origin data as

published

Combined SIS as
presented in Pro

Forma at 30
September 2010

(cf. B.7.3.3.1 )

Pro Forma
adjustments
(cf. B.7.3.3.2)

Pro Forma data

ASSETS

Goodwill 1,609.9 131.7 387.1 2,128.7
Intangible assets 76.0 132.9 (0.2) 208.7
Tangible assets 396.4 318.6 (1.1) 713.9
Non-current financial assets 230.5 69.0 - 299.5

Non-current financial instruments
0.3 - - 0.3

Deferred tax assets 321.8 197.1 (96.8) 422.1
Total non-current assets 2,634.9 849.3 288.9 3,773.2
receivables 1,232.3 670.9 (4.9) 1,898.3
Current taxes 13.0 51.2 - 64.2
Other current assets 174.6 141.2 439.7 755.5
Current financial instruments 2.1 2.3 - 4.4
Cash and cash equivalents 422.2 133.3 (0.9) 554.6
Total current assets 1,844.2 998.9 433.9 3,277.0
Total assets 4,479.1 1,848.2 722.8 7,050.2

(in EUR million)
Historical Atos
Origin data as

published

Combined SIS as
presented in Pro

Forma at 30
September 2010

(cf. B.7.3.3.1 )

Pro Forma
adjustments
(cf. B.7.3.3.2)

Pro Forma data

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Equity attributable to the owners
of the parent

1,626.1 (616.5) 1,060.3 2,069.8

Non controlling interests 5.4 6.1 (0.7) 10.8
Total shareholders’ equity 1,631.5 (610.4) 1,059.6 2,080.6
Provisions for pensions and
similar benefits 501.0 752.9 (711.1) 542.8

Non-current provisions 96.2 117.3 - 213.5
Borrowings 508.6 70.0 397.0 975.6
Deferred tax liabilities 98.5 15.4 (17.5) 96.4

Non-current financial instruments 1.5 - - 1.5

Other non-current liabilities 13.7 52.4 (0.4) 65.7

Total non-current liabilities 1,219.5 1,008.0 (331.9) 1,895.6
Trade accounts and notes
payables 498.7 339.0 (1.3) 836.4

Current taxes 32.6 7.4 - 40.0
Current provisions 105.0 454.5 (0.1) 559.4
Current financial instruments 1.9 2.1 - 4.0
Current portion of borrowings 52.7 78.0 - 130.7
Other current liabilities 937.2 569.6 (3.5) 1,503.3
Total current liabilities 1,628.1 1,450.6 (4.8) 3,073.9
Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 4,479.1 1,848.2 722.9 7,050.2

82/257

B.7.2 ATOS ORIGIN  AND SIS PRO FORMA  NON AUDITED  INCOME  STATEMENT  FOR THE
YEAR  ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

(in EUR million)
Historical Atos Origin

data as published

Combined SIS as
presented in Pro Forma
at 30 September 2010

(cf. B.7.3.3.1 )

Pro Forma adjustments
(cf. B.7.3.3.2)

Pro Forma data

Revenue 5,020.6 3,801.3 (21.3) 8,800.6

Personnel expenses (2,809.5) (1,877.3) 16.1 (4,670.7)

Operating expenses (1,873.7) (2,042.7) 9.3 (3,907.1)

Operating margin 337.4 (118.7) 4.1 222.8

% of revenue 6.7% -3.1% -19.2% 2.5%

Other operating income and
expenses (137.3) (391.9) 440.0 (89.2)

Operating income 200.1 (510.6) 444.1 133.6

Net cost of financial debt (17.8) - (13.7) (31.5)

Other financial income
(expense), net *

(6.3) (45.0) - (51.3)

Net financial income (24.1) (45.0) (13.7) (82.8)

Net income before tax 176.0 (555.6) 430.3 50.7

Tax charge (57.8) 3.6 3.0 (51.2)

Gain from investments
accounted for using the equity
method, net

- 7.0 - 7.0

Net income 118.2 (545.0) 433.4 6.5

Of which:
- Attributable to owners of the
parent 116.1 (546.7) 433.8 3.1

- Non controlling interests 2.1 1.7 (0.4) 3.4
* corresponds to the grouping of "Other financial income" and "Other financial expenses" from Atos Origin financial statements as published for
2010

B.7.3 NOTES TO THE  PRO FORMA  FINANCIAL  INFORMATION

B.7.3.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

On 14 December 2010, Atos Origin and Siemens AG announced their intention to enter into a global strategic
partnership.